EVALUATION OF THE PATHOGENICITY OF Pseudomonas fuscovaginae
TOWARDS MALAYSIAN RICE VARIETY

NURSYAZA LIYANA BINTI SHAMSUDDIN

Final Year Project Report Submitted in
Partial Fulfilment of the Requirements for the
Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Plantation Management and Technology
in the Faculty of Plantation and Agrotechnology
Universiti Teknologi MARA

JULY 2019



ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

In the name of Allah s.w.t, the Most Gracious and the Most Merciful.

Alhamdulillah and thankful to Allah because | had successfully to complete my final
year project and report writing. This course is a compulsory for every final year
student Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Technology and Plantation Management.
During conducting my research project, |1 had gained a lot of knowledge and gone
through lot of experience.

Firstly, I would like to show my deepest gratitude to my supervisor, Sir Mohd Zafri
Bin Ab Wahab for his guidance, encouragement and understanding. Without his
guidance, patience and advice, my final year project will not complete with
successful. Besides, | would like also to thanks to all laboratory assistance in UiTM
Jasin who had taught and giving me some helped during project in progress.

Special thanks to my beloved family members especially my mother (Haliza binti
Hamzah) and my father (Shamsuddin bin Kamaruddin) and also my siblings for their
encouragement, prayers and supporting. Next, | want to say thank you to my research
partner, Nurizzatie binti Yunus for her helps from the beginning to the end of this
project. Last but not least, thanks to those who directly and indirectly involved and
contributed to completing my final year project. 1 am really appreciated for your
kindness and it meant a lot to me. Thank you very much.

NURSYAZA LIYANA BINTI SHAMSUDDIN



TABLE OF CONTENTS

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS
TABLE OF CONTENTS
LIST OF FIGURES

LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS
ABSTRACT

ABSTRAK

CHAPTER

1

INTRODUCTION

1.1  Research Background
1.2 Problem statement
1.3 Objective of study
1.4 Significance of study

LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1  Paddyrice

2.2 Type of rice variety in Malaysia

2.3 Sheath brown rot disease

2.4 Symptoms of Sheath Brown Rot

2.5  Impact of the Sheath Brown Rot

2.6 Management of Sheath brown rot
2.6.1 Use of resistant varieties
2.6.2 Cultural control for sheath brown rot
2.6.3 Biological control for sheath brown rot
2.6.4 Chemical control for sheath brown rot

MATERIALS AND METHODS / RESEARCH
METHODOLOGY
3.1  Location of study
3.2 Material and Equipment
3.2.1 King’s B Medium Selective (KBS)
3.2.2 Preparation of Nutrient agar
3.2.3 Preparation of Nutrient broth
3.2.4 Paddy seed
3.3  Experimental procedure
3.3.1 Preparation of paddy seedling
3.3.2 Culture pathogen
3.3.3 Pathogenicity test
3.4 The experimental design
3.5  Statistical analysis

RESULTS AND DISCUSSION
4.1  Pathogenicity test

Page
i

Vi
Vil
viii

e

10
11
12
13
13
14
14
15

16
16
16
16
17
17
17
17
17
18
19
19

20-24



5 CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS
5.1 Conclusion
5.2 Recommendation

CITED REFERENCES
APPENDICES
CURRICULUM VITAE

25
26

27-29
30-43
44



ABSTRACT

EVALUATION OF THE PATHOGENICITY OF Pseudomonas fuscovaginae
TOWARDS MALAYSIAN RICE VARIETY

Paddy or Oryza sativa L. is one of the most important crops in the world. Many
countries are concerned about to increase the rice productivity such as the quality and
quantity of rice production because human population continuing grows. Bacterial
sheath brown rot disease caused by Pseudomonas fuscovaginae is considered one of
the new diseases and it is becoming widespread worldwide. The effect of the sheath
brown rot, which reduces the quality and quantity of rice production. Nowadays,
most of the farmers had a problem on crop disease infection. By doing a research on
the recent Malaysian rice variety against the disease, may help farmers to improve
their production as they can choose the variety that are resistance towards sheath
brown rot. Therefore, a study to evaluate the disease severity of Sheath brown rot on
different Malaysian rice variety and evaluation the effect of Sheath brown rot
towards different Malaysian rice variety’s chlorophyll content was implemented. The
bacteria pathogen that was inoculated to MR 220CL2, MR 219 and MARDI Siraj
297 in the greenhouse using spraying method. After one week, the data on disease
severity were recorded by using standard disease index published by IRRI and
chlorophyll content was recorded using SPAD meter device with standard procedure.
The results obtained from the pathogenicity test showed disease severity for MR 219
is 51.85%, followed with MARDI Siraj 297 which 48.15%. The lowest percentage of
disease severity was MR 220CL2 with 29.63%. The result for SPAD meter reading
showed for MR 219 is lowest 15.48, followed with MARDI Siraj 297 which 20.48.
The highest SPAD meter reading was MR 220CL2 with 25.15. This study conclude
MR 220CL2 is the highest resistance recorded compare to MARDI Siraj 297 and MR
219.

Keywords: MR 220CL2, MR 219, MARDI Siraj 297, Pseudomonas fuscovaginae,
sheath brown rot, disease severity



	EVALUATION OF THE PATHOGENICITY OF Pseudomonas fuscovaginae TOWARDS MALAYSIAN RICE VARIETY
	ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS
	TABLE OF CONTENTS
	LIST OF FIGURES
	LIST OF TABLES
	LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS
	ABSTRACT
	ABSTRAK
	CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION
	1.1 Research Background
	1.2 Problem statement
	1.3 Objective of study
	1.4 Significance of study

	CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW
	2.0 Paddy rice
	2.2 Type of rice variety in Malaysia
	2.3 Sheath Brown rot disease
	2.4 Symptoms of Sheath Brown Rot
	2.5 Impact of the Sheath Brown Rot
	2.6 Management of Sheath brown rot
	2.6.1 Use of resistant varieties
	2.6.2 Cultural control for sheath brown rot
	2.6.3 Biological control for sheath brown rot
	2.6.4 Chemical control for sheath brown rot


	CHAPTER 3 MATERIALS AND METHODS
	3.1 Location of study
	3.2 Material and Equipment
	3.2.1 King’s B Medium Selective (KBS)
	3.2.2 Preparation of Nutrient agar
	3.2.3 Preparation of Nutrient broth
	3.2.4 Paddy seed

	3.3 Experimental procedure
	3.3.1 Preparation of paddy seedling
	3.3.2 Culture the pathogen
	3.3.3 Pathogenicity test

	3.4 The experimental design
	3.5 Statistical analysis

	CHAPTER 4 RESULTS AND DISCUSSION
	4.1 Pathogenicity test

	CHAPTER 5 CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS
	5.1 Conclusion
	5.2 Recommendation

	CITED REFERENCES
	APPENDIX



