EVALUATION OF THE PATHOGENICITY OF *Pseudomonas fuscovaginae* **TOWARDS MALAYSIAN RICE VARIETY**

NURSYAZA LIYANA BINTI SHAMSUDDIN

Final Year Project Report Submitted in Partial Fulfilment of the Requirements for the Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Plantation Management and Technology in the Faculty of Plantation and Agrotechnology Universiti Teknologi MARA

JULY 2019

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

In the name of Allah s.w.t, the Most Gracious and the Most Merciful. Alhamdulillah and thankful to Allah because I had successfully to complete my final year project and report writing. This course is a compulsory for every final year student Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Technology and Plantation Management. During conducting my research project, I had gained a lot of knowledge and gone through lot of experience.

Firstly, I would like to show my deepest gratitude to my supervisor, Sir Mohd Zafri Bin Ab Wahab for his guidance, encouragement and understanding. Without his guidance, patience and advice, my final year project will not complete with successful. Besides, I would like also to thanks to all laboratory assistance in UiTM Jasin who had taught and giving me some helped during project in progress.

Special thanks to my beloved family members especially my mother (Haliza binti Hamzah) and my father (Shamsuddin bin Kamaruddin) and also my siblings for their encouragement, prayers and supporting. Next, I want to say thank you to my research partner, Nurizzatie binti Yunus for her helps from the beginning to the end of this project. Last but not least, thanks to those who directly and indirectly involved and contributed to completing my final year project. I am really appreciated for your kindness and it meant a lot to me. Thank you very much.

NURSYAZA LIYANA BINTI SHAMSUDDIN

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS			iii		
TAI	BLE OF	iv v vi vii viii ix			
LIS	T OF FI				
	F OF T				
LIS	F OF A				
ABS	STRAC				
ABS	STRAK				
<u>CH</u>	<u>APTER</u>				
1	INT	RODUCTION			
	1.1	Research Background	1		
	1.2	Problem statement	4		
	1.3	Objective of study	4		
	1.4	Significance of study	4		
2	LIT				
	2.1	Paddy rice	5		
	2.2	Type of rice variety in Malaysia	8		
	2.3	Sheath brown rot disease	10		
	2.4	Symptoms of Sheath Brown Rot	11		
	2.5	Impact of the Sheath Brown Rot	12		
	2.6	Management of Sheath brown rot	13		
		2.6.1 Use of resistant varieties	13		
		2.6.2 Cultural control for sheath brown rot	14		
		2.6.3 Biological control for sheath brown rot	14		
		2.6.4 Chemical control for sheath brown rot	15		
3	MATERIALS AND METHODS / RESEARCH METHODOLOGY				
	3.1		16		
	3.2	-	16		
	5.2	3.2.1 King's B Medium Selective (KBS)	16		
		3.2.2 Preparation of Nutrient agar	16		
		3.2.3 Preparation of Nutrient broth	10		
		3.2.4 Paddy seed	17		
	3.3	Experimental procedure	17		
	0.0	3.3.1 Preparation of paddy seedling	17		
		3.3.2 Culture pathogen	17		
		3.3.3 Pathogenicity test	18		
	3.4	The experimental design	19		
	3.5	Statistical analysis	19		
4	RES	ULTS AND DISCUSSION			
	4.1	Pathogenicity test	20-24		

5	CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS			
	5.1	Conclusion	25	
	5.2	Recommendation	26	
CITED REFERENCES			27-29	
API	PENDIC	30-43		
CU	RRICUI	LUM VITAE	44	

ABSTRACT

EVALUATION OF THE PATHOGENICITY OF Pseudomonas fuscovaginae TOWARDS MALAYSIAN RICE VARIETY

Paddy or Oryza sativa L. is one of the most important crops in the world. Many countries are concerned about to increase the rice productivity such as the quality and quantity of rice production because human population continuing grows. Bacterial sheath brown rot disease caused by *Pseudomonas fuscovaginae* is considered one of the new diseases and it is becoming widespread worldwide. The effect of the sheath brown rot, which reduces the quality and quantity of rice production. Nowadays, most of the farmers had a problem on crop disease infection. By doing a research on the recent Malaysian rice variety against the disease, may help farmers to improve their production as they can choose the variety that are resistance towards sheath brown rot. Therefore, a study to evaluate the disease severity of Sheath brown rot on different Malaysian rice variety and evaluation the effect of Sheath brown rot towards different Malaysian rice variety's chlorophyll content was implemented. The bacteria pathogen that was inoculated to MR 220CL2, MR 219 and MARDI Siraj 297 in the greenhouse using spraying method. After one week, the data on disease severity were recorded by using standard disease index published by IRRI and chlorophyll content was recorded using SPAD meter device with standard procedure. The results obtained from the pathogenicity test showed disease severity for MR 219 is 51.85%, followed with MARDI Siraj 297 which 48.15%. The lowest percentage of disease severity was MR 220CL2 with 29.63%. The result for SPAD meter reading showed for MR 219 is lowest 15.48, followed with MARDI Siraj 297 which 20.48. The highest SPAD meter reading was MR 220CL2 with 25.15. This study conclude MR 220CL2 is the highest resistance recorded compare to MARDI Siraj 297 and MR 219.

Keywords: MR 220CL2, MR 219, MARDI Siraj 297, *Pseudomonas fuscovaginae*, sheath brown rot, disease severity